

No. 18-489

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRADLEY WESTON TAGGART, PETITIONER

*v.*

SHELLEY A. LORENZEN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JOHN M. BERMAN  
7175 SW Beveland St., Ste. 210  
Tigard, OR 97223

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEYSER P.C.  
One Energy Square  
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(214) 800-2660  
*daniel.geyser@geyserpc.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions and rules involved .....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement.....	4
A. Background .....	4
B. Facts and procedural history .....	5
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument.....	13
A creditor’s good-faith belief does not preclude liability for discharge violations under the Bankruptcy Code.....	13
A. Good faith is irrelevant under this Court’s longstanding rules for general civil contempt .....	13
B. Good faith is irrelevant under a proper application of the Bankruptcy Code.....	16
1. The Code’s text and context confirm that subjective intent is irrelevant to remedying discharge violations.....	17
2. The Code’s purpose would be profoundly impaired if good faith excuses discharge violations.....	22
3. The Code’s history confirms that subjective intent is irrelevant to remedying discharge violations .....	24
Conclusion.....	26

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.*, 230 F.3d 439  
 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 4, 5, 19, 23

*Butler, In re*, No. 09-8101, 2011 WL 806078  
 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2011)..... 16

*Cherry, In re*, 247 B.R. 176 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2000) ..... 15

*Cochran, In re*, No. 83-1393, 2000 WL 35799020  
 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa Aug. 8, 2000)..... 16

*Dyer, In re*, 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 15

*Espinosa v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.*,  
 553 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2008), *aff'd*,  
 559 U.S. 260 (2010)..... 5

*Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers  
 Int’l Union, AFL-CIO-CLC*, 103 F.3d 1007  
 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 16

*Grogan v. Garner*, 498 U.S. 279 (1991) ..... 4

*Hardy, In re*, 97 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. Morris*, 19 F.3d 142  
 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 16

*Howard Johnson Co. v. Khimani*, 892 F.2d 1512  
 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 20

*Hyman, In re*, 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 22

*IRS v. Murphy*, 892 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018) ..... 25

*Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini,  
 Kramer & Ulrich LPA*, 559 U.S. 573 (2010) ..... 14

*Jove Eng’g, Inc. v. IRS*, 92 F.3d 1539  
 (11th Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

*Local Loan Co. v. Hunt*, 292 U.S. 234 (1934) ..... 22

*McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.*,  
 336 U.S. 187 (1949)..... *passim*

*McLean, In re*, 794 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*Mu’min, In re*, 374 B.R. 149 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2007) ..... 21

*Pratt, In re*, 462 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 15

*SEC v. McNamee*, 481 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 16

*Terrebonne Fuel & Lube, Inc., In re*,  
 108 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 18, 19, 20

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Ybarra, In re</i> , 424 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Zilog, Inc., In re</i> , 450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 21
Statutes and rule:	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 105 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 362(k).....	12, 21, 25
11 U.S.C. 362(k)(2).....	21, 25
11 U.S.C. 524 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(1) .....	23
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 727(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	2
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, §§ 305(1)(B), 441(1)(A), 119 Stat. 23, 79, 114.....	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007 .....	2, 15, 22
Other Authorities:	
2 <i>Collier Bankruptcy Manual</i> (3d rev. ed.) ¶ 524.02[2][c].....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	4
Bill Rochelle, <i>Violation of Discharge Is Now Difficult to Prove in the Ninth Circuit</i> , ABI (Apr. 25, 2018) <tinyurl.com/ca9discharge> .....	24
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	4
